पावर ग्रिड कारपोरेशन ऑफ इंडिया लिमिटेड POWER GRID CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED

सूचना का अधिकार अधिनियम 2005 के अंतर्गत आपीलीय अधिकारी APPELLATE AUTHORITY UNDER THE RTI ACT, 2005

केन्द्रीय कार्यालय, 'सौदामिनी', प्लाट नं.2, सैक्टर-29, गुड़गांव , हरियाणा- 122001 CORPORATE CENTRE, 'SAUDAMINI', PLOT No.2, SECTOR-29, GURGAON, HARYANA- 122001

Ref: C/CP/AA/RTI Act, 2005

Appellant: Ms Sitara Khatoon, Pailadihasha Paraibuxar, Bihar Pin-802135

Public Authority: POWERGRID

Respondent: CPIO, Corporate Centre, POWERGRID, Gurgaon

ORDER

Grounds of Appeal

The Appellate Authority has received an online RTI Appeal bearing number PGCIL/A/E/25/00028 dated 24/05/2024 from Ms Sitara Khatoon (appellant). Earlier, the appellant herein had filed an offline RTI application bearing number PGCIL/R/E/24/00157, dated 20/03/2024, which was returned to applicant by CPIO mentioning that the information sought does not pertain to POWERGRID. The instant appeal has been preferred on the ground that the CPIO has not provided the details.

Order:

I have seen the above referred RTI application wherein the applicant had requested to provide certain information related to electricity bills for a Consumer Number and attached a electricity bill from SBPDCL (South Bihar Power Distribution Company Ltd). The RTI was returned to applicant by CPIO mentioning that the information sought does not pertain to POWERGRID. The appellant herein has preferred an appeal, despite the remark from CPIO that the information sought does not pertain to POWERGRID. In my considered opinion, there is no flaw in the response provided by the CPIO stating that the requested information does not pertain to POWERGRID.

The appeal is accordingly disposed of.

(B. Anantha Sarma)

Date: 07 June, 2024

ED (CP/MM) & Appellate Authority

To: Ms Sitara Khatoon, Pailadihasha Paraibuxar, Bihar Pin-802135

Email: sitarakhatoon823@gmail.com , Mob: 7519131411

Copy to: Sr. GM (CP) & CPIO, Corporate Centre, POWERGRID, Gurgaon.